mccm.v cole -



भारत सरकार/Government of India खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines नागपुर क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय/Nagpur Regional Office

13011

By Speed Post/Email Violation letter छटवी मंजील, बी एव सी ब्लाक, इंदीरा भवन, सिविल लाइन्स, नागपुर-44001 6th Floor, 'B' &''C' Block Indiira Bhawan, Civil Lines, Nagpur-440001 दुरमाष / Telephone- 562794 2565089 (Tel/Fax) इमेल- rcom.nr@ibm.gov.in

Date: 16.09.2021

No. MAH/NAG/MN-319/NGP-Vol.V To, M/s,Tirupati Minerals, Bhimantola P.O.Bhandarbodi,

Teshil-Ramtek, Nagpur-441106.

Sub:- Violation of provision of Mineral Conservation and Development Rule 2017 in respect of of M/s, Tirupati Minerals, over an area of 17.51 Hectares situated near village – Bhimantola Teh- Ramtek, District- Nagpur of Maharashtra State in connection with Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rule, 2017 (MCDR, 2017) were found violated in respect of the above said mine during inspection on 13.09.2021 by A.K.Patel AMG.

| Rule | Nature of Violation observed | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------|---|----------------------------|---------|----------------------|---------|----------------------|--------|----------------------|---------|---------------|--------|
| 11(1) | No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining | | | | | | | | | | |
| | plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system | | | | | | | | | | |
| | established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5 or approved by the | | | | | | | | | | |
| | competent authority of the Atomic Minerals Directorate for Exploration and Research, in respect of minerals specified in Part-B | | | | | | | | | | |
| | of the First Schedule to the Act where the grade of such atomic minerals is equal to or above the threshold value limits declared | | | | | | | | | | |
| | under Schedule-A of the Atomic Minerals Concession Rules, 2016. The following deviations were observed in the approved | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Mining Plan dated NAG/MN/MPLN-991/NAG-2017 Dated 07/04/2017. | | | | | | | | | | |
| | (1) Production is not done as per the approved mining plan as per the target, for the five years-: | | | | | | | | | | |
| | S1. | 2017-18 | | 2018-19 | | 2019-20 | | 2020-21 | | 2021-22 | |
| | No. | Io. Production in tonnes | | Production in tonnes | | Production in tonnes | | Production in tonnes | | Production in | |
| | | | | | | | | | tonnes | | |
| | | Proposed | Actual | Proposed | Actual | Proposed | Actual | Proposed | Actual | Propose | Actual |
| | | | | 8. | | | | | | d | |
| | 1 | 21000 | 5035.00 | 20900 | 2206.00 | 20850 | 0.000 | 21040 | 111.285 | 20700 | 29.00 |
| | Cumulative target of production was 105390 MT as per mining plan for last above five years ,actual achieved 7381.285 mt. | | | | | | | | | | |
| | which is 7% achieved. | | | | | | | | | | |
| | (ii). Target for plantation is not achieved as per mining plan proposed. | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 55.(c) (i) Category 'A' mines whole time mining engineer and geologist (ii) category 'B' mines whole time mining engineer and | | | | | | | | | | |
| | geologist, For the purpose of caring out mining operation, Geologist and mining engineer is required. Geologist was on leave/not | | | | | | | | | | |
| | present during inspection. | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under Rule 11(2), if compliance of MCD Rules 2017 is not found satisfactory, or prosecution can be made, or both can be done.
- 04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (fourty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

OC

olu

Yours faithfull (R. R. Dongre Regional Controller of Mines

Copy to.

- 1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur.
- 2. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Government of Maharashtra, Khanij Bhwan, 27-Shivaji Nagar, Cement Road, Nagpur-440010 (MS).

1/or

(R. R Dongre)

Regional Controller of Mines